Axial Mechanical Properties of Timber Columns Subjected to Freeze-Thaw
Cycles
Kang He1, Yu Chen1,* and Jian Wang2
1College of Civil Engineering, Fuzhou University, Fuzhou, 350116, China
2School of Urban Construction, Yangtze University, Jingzhou, 434023, China
*Corresponding Author: Yu Chen. Email: kinkingingin@163.com
Received: 31 December 2019; Accepted: 18 May 2020
Abstract: The behaviour of timber columns subjected to freeze-thaw cycles under

2.1 Specimens Preparation
A total of forty specimens, including twenty circular timber columns and twenty square timber columns,
were prepared. Besides, two timber columns were selected to put the thermometers in measuring the actual
temperatures of specimens. Since the internal dimensions of the rubber box of the rapid freeze-thaw testing
equipment are 105 mm × 105 mm × 500 mm, the outer width of square timber columns and the diameter of
circular timber columns are designed as 90 mm. The main parameters are shown as follows:
� Height of timber columns (H): 225 mm, 270 mm, 315 mm and 360 mm.
� Number of freeze-thaw cycles (N): 0, 20, 40, 60 and 80.
2.2 Specimens Labeling
All specimens are labeled in accordance with the section types, the height of the timber columns and the
number of freeze-thaw cycles. The details of all specimens are presented in Tab. 1. Using ‘S-H225-N20’ as
an example, it was defined as follows:
970 JRM, 2020, vol.8, no.8
Table 1: Details of all specimens
Section type Labels H (mm) N D (mm)
Square S-H225-N0 225 0 90
S-H225-N20 225 20 90
S-H225-N40 225 40 90
S-H225-N60 225 60 90
S-H225-N80 225 80 90
S-H270-N0 270 0 90
S-H270-N20 270 20 90
S-H270-N40 270 40 90
S-H270-N60 270 60 90
S-H270-N80 270 80 90
S-H315-N0 315 0 90
S-H315-N20 315 20 90
S-H315-N40 315 40 90
S-H315-N60 315 60 90
S-H315-N80 315 80 90
S-H360-N0 360 0 90
S-H360-N20 360 20 90
S-H360-N40 360 40 90
S-H360-N60 360 60 90
S-H360-N80 360 80 90
Circular C-H225-N0 225 0 90
C-H225-N20 225 20 90
C-H225-N40 225 40 90
C-H225-N60 225 60 90
C-H225-N80 225 80 90
C-H270-N0 270 0 90
C-H270-N20 270 20 90
C-H270-N40 270 40 90
C-H270-N60 270 60 90
C-H270-N80 270 80 90
C-H315-N0 315 0 90
C-H315-N20 315 20 90
C-H315-N40 315 40 90
C-H315-N60 315 60 90
C-H315-N80 315 80 90
(Continued)
JRM, 2020, vol.8, no.8 971
� The first letter ‘S’ denotes the section type of specimens is square.
� The second part of the label ‘H225’ denotes the nominal height of the timber column is 225 mm.

diagram of the rapid freeze-thaw testing equipment is shown in Fig. 1. The temperature at the center of
the timber columns ranged from –20°C to 20°C.
In the test, the rapid freeze-thaw cycles equipment just simulated a process of freeze-thaw cycles for the
timber columns since there is no definite standard for the timber columns subjected to freeze-thaw cycles.
Thirty-two timber columns, including 16 circular specimens and 16 square specimens, were exposed to
freeze-thaw cycles. The rest eight timber columns were left untreated at ambient temperature. It must be
mentioned that freeze-thaw cycles in this test were closely related to the change of temperature of water.
Since water seasoning could indirectly make the timber columns subject to freeze-thaw cycles, the water
seasoning was not adopted on the specimens left untreated at ambient temperature in order to eliminate
the effect of water as far as possible.
Owing to the fact that the quality of the timber columns is smaller than buoyancy from the water, the
steel discs whose dimension was designed to be 90 mm × 90 mm × 25 mm was used to ensure that the
Table 1 (continued).
Section type Labels H (mm) N D (mm)
C-H315-N0 360 0 90
C-H360-N20 360 20 90
C-H360-N40 360 40 90
C-H360-N60 360 60 90
C-H360-N80 360 80 90
Table 2: Test results of physical parameters
Physical parameters Average value Coefficient of
variation (%)
Specimen size